

2020-1958

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMANDA JANE WOLFE, PETER BOERSCHINGER,
Claimants-Appellees,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
No. 18-6091, Judge Greenberg, Judge Allen, and Judge Falvey

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Acting Director

SUSAN BLAUERT
Chief Counsel
Health Care Law Group

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division

JONATHAN KRISCH
UDUAKABASI HENRY
Attorneys
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-5958
Eric.Bruskin@usdoj.gov

September 13, 2021

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Writ Does Not Aid The Veterans Court’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction ..3

 A. The Writ Does Not Protect The Veterans Court’s Jurisdiction3

 B. The Limited Use Of Mandamus To Compel Adherence To Prior
 Judgments Is Inapplicable Here 7

 II. The Writ Expands The Veterans Court’s Jurisdiction9

 A. This Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction To Hear Direct Challenges
 To VA Regulations9

 B. 38 U.S.C. § 7104 Gives The Board Exclusive Jurisdiction To
 Review Agency Of Original Jurisdiction Decisions 14

 III. Title 38 Provided Ms. Wolfe With Adequate Means To Obtain Her
 Desired Relief..... 16

 IV. VA’s Regulation Is Not Clearly And Indisputably Invalid..... 19

 V. Ms. Wolfe’s Arguments On *Cheney’s* Third Factor Are Misleading22

 VI. The Class Is Improperly Broad24

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 28
<i>Bailey v. Int’l Broth. Of Boilermakers</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	13, 28
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	11
<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Boggs v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	18
<i>Century Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 888 F.2d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	8

<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Dacoron v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet. App. 115 (1993)	9
<i>Formica Corp. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 590 F.2d 915 (C.C.P.A. 1979)	11
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	4
<i>Gardner-Dickson v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 50 (2020)	16
<i>Glaxo Grp. Ltd. v. TorPham, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	26
<i>Heath v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 400 (1998)	15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14, 18
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Howard v. Gober</i> , 220 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 55 F.3d 589 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10, 12

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957) 7

Lamb v. Principi,
284 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 7

Ledford v. West,
136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 3, 17, 18

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 18

Mayer v. Brown,
37 F.3d 618 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 12

McPhail v. Nicholson,
19 Vet. App. 30 (2005) 25

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 12, 13

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 8

Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.,
474 U.S. 34 (1985) 4, 12, 27

Platt v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.,
376 U.S. 240 (1964) 15, 16

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 10

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943) 7, 11, 27

Skaar v. Wilkie,
32 Vet. App. 156 (2019) 12, 26

Smith v. Berryhill,
 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)..... 18

Staab v. McDonald,
 28 Vet. App. 50 (2016).....7, 22

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 17

U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass’n v. United States,
 325 U.S. 196 (1945) 14

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of N.Y.,
 334 U.S. 258 (1948)8

Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States,
 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991).....21

Wick v. Brown,
 40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 12, 18

Will v. United States,
 389 U.S. 90 (1967)7

Wolfe v. McDonough,
 34 Vet. App. 187 (2021).....25

Yablonski v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 454 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....8

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)8

38 U.S.C. § 502.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1725.....22, 23

38 U.S.C. § 1725(a)(2)(A).....25

38 U.S.C. § 1725(c)(1)(A)..... 19

38 U.S.C. § 1725(c)(1)(B) 19

38 U.S.C. § 1725(c)(4)(D).....2, 19, 20, 22

38 U.S.C. § 7104..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 7104(a)9, 14

38 U.S.C. § 7251..... 10

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7261..... 11

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2) 12, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)9, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) 11

38 U.S.C. § 7264.....26

38 U.S.C. § 7266..... 10

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)6

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A).....20

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 17.1002(f)..... 8, 22

38 C.F.R. § 17.1005(a)(5).....*passim*

Other Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 974 (Jan. 9, 2018).....22, 23

134 Cong. Rec. S16632 10

16A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3974.3 (3d ed. 1999)..... 22
